
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of Dominion Energy Utah to 
Increase Distribution Rates and Charges and 
Make Tariff Modifications  

 
DOCKET NO. 22-057-03 

 
ORDER GRANTING INTERVENTION  

 
ISSUED: July 1, 2022 

 
 On June 9, 2022, the American Natural Gas Council, Inc. petitioned for leave to intervene 

in this docket. 

 Because no party has objected to the petition and good cause otherwise appears to exist, 

the Public Service Commission (PSC) will grant intervention. Intervention is conditioned upon 

the intervenor’s representatives participating in this matter adhering to the Utah Standards of 

Professionalism and Civility adopted by the Utah Supreme Court October 16, 2003. (These may 

be reviewed at internet web address http://www.utcourts.gov/courts/sup/civility.htm or a copy 

obtained by request made to the PSC.) 

 The PSC may condition intervenor’s participation in these proceedings based upon such 

factors as whether intervenor is directly and adversely impacted by issues raised in the 

proceedings; whether intervenor’s interests are adequately represented by another party; the 

number of persons seeking intervention or already intervened; and how intervenor’s participation 

will affect the just, orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings. 

ORDER 

 Leave to intervene is granted to the American Natural Gas Council, Inc. Intervention is 

granted as described above. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 1, 2022. 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 

 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#324764 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on July 1, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Cameron Sabin (csabin@mayerbrown.com) 
Mayer Brown LLP 
Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Maj Holly L. Buchanan (holly.buchanan.1@us.af.mil) 
Thomas A. Jernigan (thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil) 
TSgt Rafael A. Franjul (rafael.franjul@us.af.mil) 
Ebony M. Payton (ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil) 
AF/JAOE-ULFSC (ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil) 
Federal Executive Agencies 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Millicent Pichardo (mpichardo@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Damon E. Xenopoulos (dex@smxblaw.com) 
Laura W. Baker (lwb@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Stephen F. Mecham Law, PLLC 
Curtis Chisholm (cchisholm@ie-cos.com) 
American Natural Gas Council, Inc. 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
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Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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